. ' .

Decision No. 80398 , ,' @g% B@BNA
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )
LARKFIELD WATER COMPANY for guthority
go igcrease its rates :32 chaggggni
Or 1ts water system serving the .n- L ‘
corporated subdivision of Larkfield ?ggitgagigg ?Q 133237
Estates and vicinity north of Santa ?
Rosa in Sonoma County in order to
offset an increase in water rates by
Sonoma County Water Agency.

OPINION

By this application, Larkfield Water Company seeks
authoxity to increase its rates for general metered service"to‘bff~'
set the effects of increased costs of water purchased from Sonoma
Couﬁty Water Agency. _ ,

Applicant is a corporation duly organized and existing
under the laws of the State of California, and s a wholly-owned
subsidiary of Citizens Utilities Company, a Delaware corporation.
Its principal place of business is located in Sonoma County; Calif-
ornia. - |

Applicant owns and operates a public utility water systemj
in an unincorporated area of Sonoma County, California, fumishing
water service to 633 metered customers, one private fire connection
and 45 public fire hydrants as of December 31, 1971.

Applicant’s present meter rates became ‘effective April
24, 1972, by authority granted in Decision No. 79915, datég‘April
4, 1972. A schedule showing the presently effective rates in the
area served by applicant, which are proposed to be increased, is
set forth inm Exhibit B attached to the application. .

According to applicant, in Decision No.' 79915 the Com-
-missiqn concluded that the rates authorized therein could be :
expected to produce an average annual rate of returnof approximately
7.7 percent which {t found to be reasonable for applicant at that

-]




A- 53367 1.9 - _y ,..

time. Since the date of that decision the rate under which applicant
purchases water fxom the Sonoma County Water Agency has been
increased from $78 an acre-foot to $83 an acre-foot, to become
effective July 1, 1972, by Resolution No. DR-3688l. The effect

of this increase, based on the purchased water used by the Com-~
mission in Decisfon No. 79915, is to increase applicant's cost for
water by approximately $1,210. Attached to the application as.
Exhibit E is a computation of the difference in purchased water
expense, based on the purchased water rate effective at the date

of Decision No. 79915 and the rate effective July 1, 1972. Appli-
cant claims that its earnings, summarized in Exhibit D attached to
the application,will result in a substantially lower rate of :
Teturn than that authorized by the Commission in Decision No. 79915
unless it I{s granted its proposed rate Lncrease.

An engineer from the Commission's staff conducted an inde-
pendent study of applicent’s request. The results of the engineer’s
study are contained in & report dated July 17, 1972. This report
is received as Exhibit 1 in this proceeding.

Exbibit 1 conteins the following:

a. Applicent bec based i1te request for.a .$1,210
OLIset increase on the quantity of purc
water adopted by Commission Decisfion No.
79915 for 1970 but the operating conditions
changed in 197L. In 1971 applicant
purchased less water from Sonoma County
than it did in test year 1970 due to the
construction of a new Well. The good
earnings shown in the next parag:aph
indicate that the new well may
producing water at less cost than water
can be purchased, which was applicant’s
cog%ention la justification foxr the new
well.

The ezrmings which would be produced
under the conditions set forth fn the
application would exceed the previously
authorized 7.7 percent rate of returnm.
Staff adjustments in the following
sumnary of earnings for 1971 include
revenues for the entire year at rates

-2~




A. 53367 lmm

authorized in April of 1972, Administrative
and General Expenses reduced for Stamfoxd
charges to the staff basis in the last
general rate proceeding and ad valorem
taxes based upon those recorded for 1971.

Operating Revernue $ 98,500

erating Revenue Deductions

peration ntendnce nse 29,140
Admin{strative & General Expense 6,820
Depreciation 12,450

Taxes Other than Income Taxes 11,840
Taxes on Income 15,080

Total Operating Revenue Deductions 75,330 .
Net Operating Income 1 23,170
Average Pate Base | ~23§;ZQdJT

Rate of Return ' . o 8A2%

Based upon the above, the staff recommesds that the
application be denied. ’ " ;
Findings and Conclusion

The Commission finds that:

1. Staff’s estimates, previously discussed herein, reasonably
indicate the xesults of applicant’s operations for the: future and
are adopted. o _ '

2. Applicant is not in need of additional revenues.

3. A public hearing is not required. .

The Commission concludes that the application should be

denied.




-

A. 53367 . lmm

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Application No. 53367 is denied.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this \22#"
day of  AUGUST A




